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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

ROCK HILL DIVISION 
 
BENJAMIN BUTLER, CHERYLL RILEY  ) 
CLAPPER, ANGELA COLLINS, CHARLES H. ) 
HOWARD, KAREN KASPER, JOEL PARRIS ) 
and JENNIFER TSONAS    ) 
       ) 
  Plaintiffs,    )                Case No.: 0:22-cv-2366-SAL 
       ) 
  v.     )  
       )    PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL  
NEW-INDY CATAWBA, LLC d/b/a  ) 
NEW INDY CONTAINERBOARD; and  ) 
NEW-INDY CONTAINERBOARD, LLC,  ) 
       ) 
  Defendants.     ) 
_________________________________________ ) 
 
 
 Notice is hereby given that the Plaintiffs, Benjamin Butler, Cheryll Riley Clapper, Angela 

Collins, Charles H. Howard, Karen Kasper, Joel Parris, and Jennifer Tsonas (the “Plaintiffs”), 

hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit from the Order granting 

the motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ complaint brought by Defendants New-Indy Catawba, LLC d/b/a 

New-Indy Containerboard and New-Indy Containerboard, LLC (together, “New-Indy” or 

“Defendants”) , entered on August 24, 2023, [Dkt. No. 54].  

Respectfully submitted this the 19th  of September, 2023 
 
B Y :   
 
MOTLEY RICE, LLC  
/s/ T. David Hoyle___  
Joseph F. Rice (Fed. ID No. 3445) 
Fred Thompson, III (Fed. ID No. 4081) 
T. David Hoyle (Fed. ID No. 9928) 
W. Taylor Lacy (Fed. ID No. 9929) 
Rebecca A. Fonseca (Fed. ID No. 13297) 
jrice@motleyrice.com 
fthompson@motleyrice.com 
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dhoyle@motleyrice.com  
wlacy@motleyrice.com 
rfonseca@motleyrice.com  
MOTLEY RICE LLC 
28 Bridgeside Blvd. 
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 
(843) 216-9000 
 
Richard A. Harpootlian (Fed. ID No. 1730) 
rah@harpootlianlaw.com 
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN P.A. 
1410 Laurel Street 
Post Office Box 1090 
Columbia, SC 29202 
Phone: (803) 252-4848 
Facsimile: (803) 252-4810 

      
Chase T. Brockstedt (pro hac vice)  
Philip C. Federico (pro hac vice) 

    Brent Ceryes (pro hac vice) 
chase@bmbfclaw.com 
pfederico@bmbfclaw.com 
beceryes@bmbfclaw.com 
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT & 
FEDERICO, LLC 
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1 
Lewes, DE 19958 
(302) 645-2262 
 

   Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
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